PNVileb

CHANGE MANAGEMENT

eeeeeeeeeeee



The phases of Change Management will be captured in PMWeb in two modules: Online Change Request (OCR) and Commitment CO.
Phases to be captured in the modules include:

* Contract Change Request/Authority (CCR/A) — SDA Form 500

* Contractor’s Proposal

e Authority Agent Recommendation (AAR) — SDA Form 501

e Change Order — SDA Form 503

* Construction Change Directive (CCD)

e Contractor Claim Notice

Special Notes

» Any of the phases of Change Management as they have been defined can be skipped if they are inappropriate considering the
circumstances around the change.

» All Change Orders for E-Rate contracts should be entered into PMWeb. They will be automatically updated in the SIMS (Schools
Information Management System) Accounts Payable system.

» Change Orders, Task Orders and Amendments that are not related to Design/Construction/E-Rate/CM Contracts will be updated
automatically in PMWeb on a daily basis. This includes Real Estate and other types of contracts that are not directly managed in PMWeb.

» As with any document in PMWeb, Change Management documents processed through the workflow that have a status of Rejected or
Withdrawn are permanently closed and cannot be reopened for processing.



Entering the Phases of Change Management

Note: this example utilizes proposal documents for a Change Order

Initial/proposal documents begin in the Online Change Requests (OCR) module. Under Change Management, click Online Change
Requests. Click the Add button to begin. -+

BUDGETS CONTRACTS PAYMENTS

PLANNING Cost Codes Contracts A/R Payments

Budgets Master Commitments A/R Payment Batches
PROJECT FORMS

Cost Ledgers Commitments A/P Payments

Forecasts CHANGE MANAGEMENT A/P Payment Batches

SCHEDULING Cost Worksheets
Online Change Requests

Define Worksheets
ASSET MANAGEME... Change Events

Budget Requests

Revenue Contract COs
WORKFLOW

Journal Entries

Commitment COs

PORTFOLIO BT

< - o - - + @]’
Projects |5240 N10-16-0AEN - 160AEN Ne| v‘ - @

PROJECT NAME SDA NUMBER RECORD # DESCRIPTION WORKFLOW STATUS CONTRACT COMPANY CONTRACT CO REFERENCE

Delivery M%*All*

4

TOOLBOX Funding Records

Funding Requests ‘ = | = |l = = = |l = |l = = =

Q9 =

Mo records to display.
4

Funding Authorizations KA[p M PacEsze

EXIT

Progress Invoices




The document screen displays. Enter the following information:

* Company * Date * School Name

* Project (required) * Date Received * PMF/CM

*  Commitment (required) * Cause * District Name

* Description * Received By * Project Manager
* Contract # * Description of Claim/Scope

* Record # (required)
* Revision (when applicable)
* (Category

In this example, the first phase of Change Management, the CCR/A document is being entered, as indicated in the Category field. Once completed, click
the Save button to continue.

= D | - &) - &l- 41-

Company ~ [wes) |vzo4532 - Dobco, Inc. |v| REQUESTE ER DEFINED FIEL
Project® |524D—N‘ID—16—OAEN - 160AEN - NewG| v| Date | 05—22—2023| - School Name | |
Commitment* |Dobco, Inc. - HU-0029-B01 - Design |v| Date Received | | - PMFCM | | v|
Description |Underground Storage Tank | Cause |D|’ff. Site Conditions | - | District Name | |
Contract # |HU—0029—BO1 | Received By | | Project Manager | | v|
Record #* |OO1 | Description of Claim/Sc...
Status / Revision |Draf-t | v | | |
Type |CCQ,"A | - |
Category |D-B-Ei |v| CHANGE REQUEST RECAFP
Post As |Rev'sec Scope | - | COSTS DAYS
Commitment CO | | v| Original Value | $0‘OO| | D|

Approved Changes | $0‘OO| | D|

Revised Value | $O‘OO| | O|

|

== This Request $0‘OO| | D|



Click Add to enter the preliminary information in the bottom of the screen. Enter the information on the peach-colored line. Enter the
Description, Ext Cost (when applicable), Cost Code and any Notes required. Click the Save button when done.

Drag a column header and drgp it bere to group by that column

/’ Edit Selected Lines -+- Add E] Add Items @] Delete :_," Refresh [/ Use Units H Export To Excel m Paste From Excel B Layouts
LINE # | ATTACHMENTS DESCRIPTION ITEM EXT. COST COMMITMENT LINE COST CODE CCO ID NOTES DAYS
No
Drag a column header and drop it here to group by that column
[ED Save ® Cancel
LINE # ATTACHMENTS DESCRIPTION ITEM EXT. COST COMMITMENT LINE COST CODE CCO ID NOTES DAYS
— > |Undergrc:und Storage Tank ‘ ‘ ‘ | $0.00| ‘ ‘ v‘ ‘03{]—(3800{]1—09[}001‘ - ‘ | > [:---:] Ijl




The SDA Data tab contains information that will be completed by the SDA’s internal Contract Management Division (CMD) group.

éE '9 001 - 160AEN - NewGrade 7 to @ Sch| +| +|v '@]’ = |- | ~

MAIN SDA DATA NOTES ATTACHMENTS WORKFLOW NOTIFICATIONS

# Edit

Checklist Attachment

CCE Review Only O

Notice Of Claim
Date Request Received

Project Scope

Date Informational Docs Revd:

Date Proposal Received
Cost Recovery Only Proposal Reviewed

193A Reviewed

. Constructability
Potential Value Of Recovery

CCE Type
CMDs CCE Comments
e CMDs CCE Completion
Estimate Review Status
OCR Fields Program Operations Team

Contract Number




Click Add on the Notes tab to add additional notes as needed.

i= ™0) [10en - Newarade 7 to 8 school ([~] ‘ - T =:- 2

MAIN SDA DATA I NOTES I ATTACHMENTS NOTIFICATIONS

Drag a cotuwrcp it here to group by that column

# Edit + Add 1 Delete & Refresh B Layouts

ITEM DESCRIPTION CREATED BY CREATED DATE EDITED BY EDITED DAT|

No records to display.
4

Enter your notes in the field provided. The text can be formatted using the toolbar shown. There is no limit to the amount of text you can enter. Click
the Save button when completed.

NOTES - 1 - NOTE 1

Iltem ‘ ‘I‘ Created By ‘QB—jirizarry ‘ | D4—13—2023|
Description ‘Note 1 ‘ Edited By ‘Qafjirizarry ‘ | D471372023|
% - ["Times New Roman' -] [remx JBIUSEEZ=ZE A-o- &




On the Attachments tab, you can drag-and-drop your desired attachment(s) in the middle section of the screen, or you can choose Add to manually
navigate to the location of your attachment on your computer, and add it through that window. Repeat the process for all additional attachments.
Click the Save button when finished.

160AEN - NewGrade 7 to 9 School IIL| v| - -

MAIN SDA DATA NOTES MOTIFICATIONS

Add

Drop files here or click the Add button




Additionally, a report should be printed for this phase of Change Management. Click the printericon in the header section and select Bl Reporting.

1 — [
— - N
2 ':J ) |160AEN NewGrade 7 to 9 School (L| v| ‘ + | - @[ ‘ |

MAIN SDA DATA NOTES ATTA

Go To Bl Reporting Center
| BI Reporting

COLLABORATE

Bl Reporting

Drag a column header and drop it here to group by that column

PMWeb Word

,/ Edit +Add @' Delete c Refresh B | avg
REPORTS PREVIEW

i FTa 0y Swaw or New Jensex
Select SDA_Onllne REPORT RECORD TYPE DEFAULT () SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
©Online Change Request Form

Change RequeSt Forml Online Change Request Online Change Request Frofect s - TEOAER, Now5ce 10 Schirl D Racaived - orsfo s - =

then Select Print to PDF. Online Change Request I o - Rﬂ"l::’:. o o S )
Decaription © Undanground Sioraga Tank Requactsd Date - 0522023 Caucs it Sl

Save thIS report in a SDA_OnlineChangeRequestForm Online Change Request v Cetagon ¢ ==

desired location. Return '] e e e

to the Attachments tab
and add this report to
your list of attachments.

Note: Please be patient
when waiting for output
from a selected report. It
may take a few minutes
to load the data.



Entering Subsequent Phases of Change Management

The process for each subsequent proposal document will follow these steps:

Change the Category field in the header section (i.e., Contractor’s Proposal, AAR [enter all rounds of negotiation])

mit

Category

Post As

CCR/A

T
-

nload Files 'EI Layouts

Size

|

-- Select --

AAR/RON

Allowance Authorization
CCD-Authaorization
CCD-ValueTBD

CCR/A

ChangeCrder

Contractor Propaosal
De-Cbligation of Allowances
Not Yet Assigned To Change
Reallocation

Resolving CO

Settlement

MNotes|

's

Click the Details tab, select the line, and click Edit Selected Lines to enter the dollar value for that round of Change Management in the Ext Cost
field. Click Update Records when completed.

Details

SDA Data

Notes

Attachments

Note: More than one line of cost data may

Drag a column header and drop it here to group by that column

need to be entered, depending on the

phase of change management and the

* Edit Selected Lines | [_] Add ltems 9 Delete  o® Refresh 7| Use Units| [&8] Layouts . .
requirements of your SDA Project Team.
Line # Attachments ‘ Description ltem Ext. Cost Commitment Line Cost Code Days ‘ { Contact your SDA PrOjeCt Team for further
v R4 R4 LV V] LV ¥ clarification if needed.
001 (@ Underground Storage Tank
Details SDA Data Notes Attachments
Drag a column header and drop it here to group by that column
;7 EditSelected Lines [ |Additems 55 Add  §€ Delete ¢ Refresh 7| Use Units| =] Layouts

Line # Attachments ‘ Description ltem Ext. Cost Commitment Line Cost Code Days C

=¥ | W | || |5 | |57 | || |

— 001 () Underground Storage Tank $50,000.00 030-CS0001-000001 0.00

$50,000.00 0.00

10



Click the Notes tab and click Add to enter notes for that round of Change Management.

Details SDA Data Notes Attachments
Drag a column header and drop it here to group by that column Pre
edit] apAdd  |§ Delete B Refresh Layouts
Item Description | Created By Created Date ‘ Edited Date
e v 4 v
001 Mote 001 Jjirizarry 03-24-2021 03-24-2021

Click the Attachments tab and enter backup documentation for that round of Change Management (see page 8 for instructions). Also, select Bl
Reporting from the printer icon in the Header section and print to PDF the SDA_Online Change Request Form and attach in this section.

Details

SDA Data

Motes

Attachments

Drag a column header and drop it here to group by that column

7 Edit

S Add

-'L;-i Document Manager

% Link PMWeb Record(s)

“ Delete Selected Line

2 Refresh

«_» Download Files

Layouts

Linked Line

D

Description®

File®

Size

Revision/\Version

Type

Motes

L4

Rd

||

||

2770-080-03-1043 - 031043 - George L Catrambone E.S. (formerly > Cost Management > Change Management > Online Chanae Reauests

001 - 031043 - George L. Catrambone E.S. (formerly| = |

Company
Project*

Commitment*

QL dHE

Requested
Date

Date Received

|-|_g}+'- “G‘Generate... ‘ v r?

4 Bl Reporting

—ETET

03-24-2 4 | pMWeb Word
[

Bl Reporting

Change Request Recap

QOriginal Value
Approved

\.rl

|V |

Costs Days

$27,500,000.00

cononn

Ad

School Name

PMFCM Select...

District Name

Pt ema_ Cnlans

||

11



Creating a Final Change Order

When all preliminary phases of Change Management are complete, a final Change Order can be created. Change the Category field in the Header
section to Change Order. Click the Save button to continue.

“ Category [ AAR/RON [=

Submit Post As -- Select --

AAR/RON

Norkflow Allowance Authorization
CCD-Authorization
CCD-ValueTBD

CCR/A

ChangeQrder

has been Submitted for approval by Contractor Proposal

iroval Request: Online Change Requests 001 ~ Comments —

Click the Workflow tab and click the Submit button. This document will be reviewed for correctness prior to the creation of the Change Order. Those
parties involved in the workflow review are established on a project-by-project basis. Add Comments as needed and click the Save button. Individuals
who are part of the workflow approval will receive a notification to log in the system and review the workflow for approval.

Details SDA Data Notes Attachments Workflow

[ workflow Actions

Actions Email Preview Instructions
Subject Comments
Submit

Email Body

Details SDA Data Motes Attachments Workflow
5] Workflow Actions
Actions Email Preview
Subject PMWeb Approval Request: Online Change Requests 001/ Comments
I e | Email Body
Y A document has been Submitted for approval by

Add CC | Cancel | Jennifer Irizarry.

Workflow Document
Information:

- Document type: Online
Change Requests
- Project Name: 130ACL -
Camden H.S. M

Add CC

12



When the Workflow Status field has a status of Approved, the Change Order can be created. Select Generate Change Order from the Generate drop-

down box in the toolbar.

- - - - 4 . | = - -
001 - 130ACL - Camden H.S. - Underground Storage| | s _ ) | =] | |(Orenerstes | ! ?
W Generate Change Event
_ _ - ca
Company -alcord Lonstruction Lo., Inc ! Requested W Generate Change Order P
—————— = osts Days
ot 120ACL - Camden H.S = 307
Project e Date 03-25-2021 Original rGenerate Change Order
Commitment* CA-0022-C02 - Construction Date Value =
L Received Approved
Description Underground Storage Tank $-172,931.24
C 2 Cause Diff. Site Conditions Changes
ontract # Revised
Received B $307,117.76
Record #+ 001 Deccrion g Value
escription | Discovered underground storage This
> \Workflow Status Approve Revision 0 af SR, (sl ) T Request $75,000.00
Change Event Claim/Scope
Review the information and click the Save button to continue.
i Generate Commitment Change Order v - 0O X
H Save b Cancel
Company Catcord Construction Co., Ini Description Underground Storage Tank
Project 0680-030-13-0ACL - 130ACL Reference Category ChangeQrder
Commitment CA-0022-C02 - Construction Record # 001 Post As Revised Scope
Select Lines to Link
V] Line # | Item Description UoM Quantity Currency Unit Cost
¥ 001 Underground Stora 1.00 | UsD $0.00

|« f[1]f » || m ]| Pagesize|s |

13



The Final Change Order displays in the Commitment Change Order module. In the Header section, complete the Cause, Requested By and Assigned To
fields, then click the Save button in the toolbar to continue. Note: all remaining information should have been copied from the OCR, but please review
all information listed. Notice also that this document is linked to the OCR document.

2 - 130ACL - Camden H.5. - Underground Storage T| = 4
-

Project* 130ACL - Camden H.5

Commitment* CA-0022-C02 - Catcord Construction Co

Company Catcord Construction Co,, Inc.
Type Construction
Record #* 2
Description Underground Storage Tank
Post As | Revised Scope o
Revision 0 Date (03-25-2021
Workflow Status  Draft
> Change Bequest | 001 - Underground Storage Tank v

Execution Date

Days

4 &l O (=0 =~
Cause | Diff. Site Conditiong I~ Recap
Requested By Select Company |7 Original Commitment
Category ChangeQrder | Amount
Reference Prior Approved Changes
Assigned To Select Company - Prior Revised Contract
Change Order 03-25-2021 — Total of This Change
Date - — Contract to This Change

$430,049.00

$-172,931.24
$307,117.76
$75,000.00
$382,117.76

Days
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

CEQ Review Reqd
Board Review Reqd
CED Review Date
Board Review Date
Send to SIMS

VP Approval

Click the Workflow tab and click the Submit button. Add Comments as needed and click the Save button. Individuals who are part of the workflow approval
will receive a notification to log in the system and review the workflow for approval. After the workflow has received final approval, the SDA’s internal
Central Processing Unit group will complete the processing of the Final Change Order.

Details SDA Data Notes Attachments Workflow
] workflow Actions

Actions Email Preview

Subject
Submit
Email Body
Add CC
S — E—

Comments

5 Workflow Actions

Instructions

Details SDA Data Notes Attachments Workflow

Actions Email Preview

Subject

Save
Email Bady A

Cancel Jennifer Irizarry.

Workflow Document
Information:

- Document type: Online
Change Requests

- Project Name: 130ACL -

Camden H.S.

Add CC

PMWeb Approval Request: Online Change Requests 001

document has been Submitted for approval by

Comments 1

14



	CHANGE MANAGEMENT
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14

